reporting period expressed in rupees, are as follows.

   (INR In Lakhs)

Sr. No. Particulars Currency March 2020 March 2019
A Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables EURO 129.60 -

USD  6,266.36 8,050.41

(ii) Loans and Advances USD 23.75 138.06

(iii) Bank balance in EEFC accounts USD 28.10 8.43

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2020 (Contd.)

139

ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20

   (INR In Lakhs)

Sr. No. Particulars Currency March 2020 March 2019
B Financial liabilities

(i) Trade payables USD 2,588.01 1,742.11

EURO
GBP
SGD

-
-

1,619.47

1,320.94
2.17

117.83

Sensitivity

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against various currency mentioned in the table below
as at March 31 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currency and affected
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

(INR in Lakhs)

Profit / (loss) before tax gain /
(loss)

  Strengthening Weakening (Decreased)
Mar-20

Effect in INR

3 % movement

USD (111.91) 111.91 111.91

EUR (3.89) 3.89 3.89

SGD 48.58 (48.58) (48.58)

Mar-19
Effect in INR

3 % movement

USD (193.64) 193.64 193.64

EUR 39.63 (39.63) (39.63)

GBP 0.07 (0.07) (0.07)

SGD 3.53 (3.53) (3.53)

* Holding all other variables constant

47.	 On account of Outbreak of Novel Corona Virus (“COVID-19”), the Government has ordered nationwide lockdown from
March 25, 2020 to avoid spreading of virus across the country. To follow direction of Government, the Company has
closed down its manufacturing operation as well as offices w.e.f. March 25, 2020 and resumed operation in phase manner
since April 27, 2020

According to management, company is closely monitoring the impact of the pandemic on all aspects of its business,
including how it will impact its customers, employees, vendors and business partners. The management has exercised due

[…]

not intended for trading or speculative purposes but for hedge purposes to establish the amount of reporting currency
required or available at the settlement date of certain payables/receivables and borrowings.

Foreign currency risk exposure:
The currency profile of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities with exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the
reporting period expressed in rupees, are as follows.

   (INR in Lakhs)

Sr. No. Particulars Currency March 2020 March 2019
A Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables EURO 129.60 -

USD 18,797.82 10,978.56

(ii) Loans and Advances USD 23.75 186.93

(iii) Bank balance in EEFC accounts USD 400.69 828.78

B Financial liabilities

(i) Trade payables USD 5,165.77 5,074.31

EURO
GBP
SGD

34.44
-

1,619.47

1,333.37
2.17

117.83

Sensitivity
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against various currency mentioned in the table
below as at March 31 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currency
and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

(INR in Lakhs)

195

ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2020 (Contd.)

Profit / (loss) before tax gain /
(loss)

  Strengthening Weakening (Decreased)
Mar-20

Effect in INR

3 % movement

USD (421.69) 421.69 421.69

EUR (2.85) 2.85 2.85

SGD 48.58 (48.58) (48.58)

Mar-19
Effect in INR

3 % movement

USD (207.60) 207.60 207.60

EUR 40.00 (40.00) (40.00)

GBP 0.07 (0.07) (0.07)

SGD 3.53 (3.53) (3.53)

* Holding all other variables constant

47.	 On account of Outbreak of Novel Corona Virus (“COVID-19”), the Government has ordered nationwide lockdown from
March 25, 2020 to avoid spreading of virus across the country. To follow direction of Government, the Company has
closed down its manufacturing operation as well as offices w.e.f. March 25, 2020 and resumed operation in phase manner
since April 27, 2020.

	 According to management, company is closely monitoring the impact of the pandemic on all aspects of its business,
including how it will impact its customers, employees, vendors and business partners. The management has exercised due